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warehouseman or pawnee or otherwise, by the cOmmon law, 
may, in. case the claim remain unpaid for three months and the 
value of the property affected thereby •does not exceed $100, 
sell such property at public auction and apply the proceeds•

of such sale to the claim and the expenses of such sale. Notice 
in writing, of the time and place of such sale and of the amount 
claimed to be due shall be given to the owner of such property 
personally or by leaving the same at his place of abode, if a 
resident of this state, and if not, by publication thereof once 
in each week, for three weeks successively, next before the 
time of sale in some newspaper published in the county in 
which such lien accrues, if there be one, and if not, by posting 
such notice in three public places in such county. If such prop-
erty exceed in value $100, then such lien may be enforced 
against the same by action. 

(2) Every person given a lien by section 289.41 and 289.43 
(3) may in case the claim remains unpaid for 2 months after 
the debt is incurred enforce such lien by sale of the property 
substantially in conformity with the provisions of sections 
241.13 (1), (2), (3), (4) and 214.15 and the lien claimant 
shall have the right and duties of GI mortgagee thereunder. 
When such sections are applied to the enforcement of such lien 
the word mortgagor or equivalent when used therein shall be 
deemed to refer to the owner of the property and any other 
person having an interest shown by instrument filed as required 
by law or shown in the records of the Motor Vehicle Depart-
ment, and the word debt or equivalent- shall include all claims 
upon which such lien, is based. 

Approved June 14, 1947. 

No. 405, A.] 	 [Published June 19, 1947. 

CHAPTER 285. 

AN ACT to amend 340.60 of the statutes, relating to pointing 

a gun at another. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

340.60 of the statutes is amended to read: 
340.60 Any Person who shall •intentionally point or aim any 
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gun, pistol or other firearm at or towards another, except in 
self-defense, in defense of his property, to prevent a felony or 
in the lawful discharge of official duty, shall be * * pun-
ished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one 
year or by fine not exceeding $500. 

Approved June 14, 1947. 

No. 416, A.] 	 [Published June 19, 1947. 

CHAPTER 286. 
AN ACT to amend 49.18 (1) -  of the statutes, relating to the 

amount of aid to the blind. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

49.18 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
49.18 (1) Any needy person 18 years of age or more who is 

blind shall receive aid from the county of his residence as pro-
vided in this section. * * The amount granted shall be 
determined on the basis of need taking into consideration all 
income and resources as well as ordinary and special expenses 
incidental to blindness. The maximum aid per month shall not 
exceed twice the maximum amount of federal reimbursement 
for such .aid. 

Approved June 14, 1947. 

[Published June.19, 1947. 

CHAPTER 287. 

AN ACT relating to an emergency appropriation to the state 
department of public welfare for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1947. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin; represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

There is appropriated from the general fund to the state 
department of public welfare, fcir the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1947, the sum of $193,000 to supplement the appropriation 
made by section 20.17 (2) of the statutes. 

Approved June 14, 1947. 

No. 549, A.} 


